Main parameters used for the purpose of the valuation

Valuation
according to the
income approach

Gross leasable area used in the calculation
(sqm)46

150,542 151,201

Representative occupancy rate out of the
leasable area for the purpose of
valuation (%)47

~100% 89%

Average representative monthly rent per
leased sqm for the purpose of valuation  115 109

Representative NOI for the purpose of
valuation (NIS in millions)48 242 232

Average periodic expenses per year for
preservation

See under “Other main
parameters” below

See under “Other main
parameters” below

Weighted cap rate used in the valuation  6.15% 6.81%

Other main parameters

Expected investments in the
property, as well as

investments due to a
contractual obligation to the
Tel Aviv Municipality, were

deducted. Overall
depreciation of the property
due to the aforesaid totaled

approx. NIS 153 million

Expected investments in the
property, as well as

investments due to a
contractual obligation to the
Tel Aviv Municipality, were

deducted. Overall
depreciation of the property
due to the aforesaid totaled

approx. NIS 173 million

Value Sensitivity Analyses Change in value (NIS in millions)

Cap rates
0.25% increase (154) (121)

0.25% decrease 167 130

Average rent per
sqm

5% increase 173 149

5% decrease (173) (149)

9.3 Competition

The income-producing real estate sector in general, and the office and other space for lease segment in

particular, are characterized by intense competition. Competition in the office and other space for lease in Israel

segment revolves around several parameters, chief of which are the: (1) geographic location of the properties and

the level of demand for leasable space in the area; (2) rent level and management and maintenance costs; (3)

quality of construction of the leased buildings; (4) standard of auxiliary services, and (5) the lessor's reputation.

The competition in this sector exists both at the stage of identifying properties for enterprise, development and